exposures at asset and liability interest rates pegged to floating

rates.  Short-term investments are restated by reference to the CDI.

Asset (liability) exposures to interest rates are as follows:

 Company Consolidated

12/31/2014 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2013

Short-term investments (cash equivalents) - - 1,677 2,195

Short-term investments 15,726 9,897 35,023 35,661

Total exposure to interest rate 15,726 9,897 36,700 37,856

The Group’s management understands that there is low risk of

significant fluctuations in the CDI over the next 12 months, tak-

ing into account the stability allowed by the current monetary

policy adopted by the Federal Government, as well as the his-

tory of increases in the base interest rate in Brazilian economy

in recent years.  Thus, it did not take out derivatives to hedge

against this risk.

The table below sets out the net economic impact of increases in

the interest rate curve used in the Group’s financial instruments:

Projection of financial income - one year

Reduction risk Increase risk

Short-term investments -
Consolidated

Index
Position as of

12/31/2014
Probable
scenario

Scenario I
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

CDI 11.65% 5.83% 8.74% 14.56% 17.48%

Short-term investments
(cash equivalents)

CDI 1,677 1,872 1,775 1,824 1,921 1,970

Short-term investments CDI 35,023 39,103 37,065 38,084 40,122 41,145

c) Risk of loss in production due to scarcity in the supply of raw

material and inputs

This growth strand is based on the diversification of portfolio,

through development, launching of new products and entry in

new business segments, using the Group’s own structure or the

ability of third parties . Within this concept there are the con-

structive solutions (cement slabs and the Wall Panel), metallic

roof tiles, ware, sanitary seats and metal fittings. Except for con-

structive solutions and ware items, third parties’ skills are used

in other segments. In this same growth strand, the Company